2015 of West China Cement Group and the Target Companies. The actual financial
effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Conch Cement Group is
subject to changes in the respective fair value of the Consideration and the West China
Cement Group (including the Target Companies) as at the Acquisition Completion.

The directors of Conch Cement consider that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement
are on arm’s length basis, on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and the
Transaction is in the interests of Conch Cement and its shareholders as a whole.

– 22 –

VI. EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
WEST CHINA CEMENT

The shareholding structure of West China Cement as at the date of this joint
announcement and immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming
that no other Shares are issued or repurchased before the Acquisition Completion) is
summarised as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
Acquisition Completion

(assuming that no other Shares
are issued or repurchased

before Acquisition Completion)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it
Conch International (Note 2) 1,147,565,970 21.2 4,550,441,970 51.6

Sub-total 1,147,565,970 21.2 4,550,441,970 51.6

Asia Gain (Note 1) 1,756,469,900 32.4 1,756,469,900 19.9
Alliance Bernstein, L.P. 271,122,000 5.0 271,122,000 3.1
Central Glory Holdings Limited (Note 3) 229,072,000 4.2 229,072,000 2.6
Techno Faith Investments Limited (Note 4) 213,679,950 3.9 213,679,950 2.4
Red Day Limited (Note 4) 7,908,000 0.2 7,908,000 0.1
Public 1,794,990,000 33.1 1,794,990,000 20.3

Total 5,420,807,820 100.0% 8,823,683,820 100.0%
Notes:

(1) Asia Gain is beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang, an executive director of West China
Cement.

(2) Conch International is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Conch Cement.

(3) Central Glory Holdings Limited is beneficially and wholly-owned by Ms. Zhang Lili, the daughter
of Mr. Zhang.

(4) Techno Faith Investments Limited and Red Day Limited are beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr.
Ma Zhaoyang, a non-executive director of West China Cement.

VII. POSSIBLE MANDATORY UNCONDITIONAL CASH OFFERS

As at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with